Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

(k) Pre-operating costs except for financial charges capitalized as mentioned in (h) above, are deferred and amortized
over a period of 10 years. The deferred charges (consolidated) refer basically to projects of expansion of Alunorte
and Albras; and

(l) CVRD follows the accounting practices laid down by to Deliberation CVM 371/00 related to the recognition of
liabilities and results from actuarial valuation of employees ´ pension plan.

5.5- Stock Merger � CAEMI
At the Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting held on March 31, 2006 the merger of outstanding shares issued
by Caemi Mineração e Metalurgia � Caemi into the assets of CVRD, was approved with the issuance by CVRD of
64,151,361 (128,302,722 after the split) preferred shares class A.
CVRD held 100% of the common shares of Caemi and 40.06%od the preferred shares, totaling 60.23% of its Capital.
After the merger, became wholly owned subsidiary of CVRD.
If CVRD owned 100% of Caemi shares in the periods presented our results would be as follows:

In million of reais (except when mentioned)
Consolidated

09/30/06
Caemi

Additional

Consolidated (39.77%)
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Operating results 12,770 � 12,770
Income tax and social contribution (1,970) � (1,970)
Minority interests (737) (*)117 (620)

Net income 10,063 117 10,180

Number of shares outstanding ( in thousands) 2,416,194 � 2,416,194
Net earnings per share outstanding 4.16 � 4.21

09/30/05
Caemi

Additional

Consolidated (39.77%)
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Operating results 10,846 � 10,846
Income tax and social contribution (2,215) � (2,215)
Minority interests (825) 492 (333)

Net income 7,806 492 8,298

Number of shares outstanding ( in thousands) 2,303,040 � 2,303,040
Net earnings per share outstanding 3.39 � 3.60

(*) Represent the
effect of the first
three months of
2006.

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 17

5.6- Acquisition and Divestiment
On November, 2006 the CVRD Board of Directors approved the restructuring of its stake in Usinas Siderúrgicas de
Minas Gerais S/A � USIMINAS (Usiminas), involving its entry into the control group of Usiminas, and the partial sale
of the common shares owned by CVRD. The common shares will be sold to Nippon Steel, Votorantim Participações